

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-0227

TODD RAND,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

vs.

SECURITY NATIONAL CORPORATION d/b/a
SECURITY NATIONAL BANK, an Iowa Corporation,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
WOODBURY COUNTY
Case No. LACV182837
THE HONORABLE STEVEN J. ANDREASEN

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Stanley E. Munger (AT0005583)
MUNGER, REINSCHMIDT & DENNE, LLP
600 Fourth Street, Suite 703
PO Box 912
Sioux City, IA 51102
Phone: (712) 233-3635
Fax: (712) 277-7386
Email: stanmunger@mrdlaw.net
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. RESPONSE TO THE ARGUMENTS OF DEFENDANT SNB AND AMICUS CURIAE THAT THE STATUTORY REMEDY FOR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS PRECLUDES AN INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF ACTION IN TORT	7
III. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT SNB’S CLAIM THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED DUE TO COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL	12
IV. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT SNB’S ARGUMENT THAT THE “DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE ALLEGED BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ASSERTED BY PLAINTIFF ARE NOT RECOGNIZED UNDER IOWA LAW”	15
V. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT SNB’S ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION	18
VI. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT SNB’S ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT “PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF COULD NOT MAINTAIN HIS COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR FRAUD”	21
VII. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT SNB’S ARGUMENT THAT “THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR	

ATTORNEY’S FEES, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS, AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES”	22
CONCLUSION.....	22
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	23
COST CERTIFICATE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 196 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1972).....	10
<i>Estate of Randeris v. Randeris</i> , 523 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa App.1994).....	10
<i>First Bank of Wakeeney v. Moden</i> , 235 Kan. 260, 681 P.2d 11 (1984).....	17
<i>Gigilos v. Stavropoulos</i> , 204 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1973).....	21
<i>Hoth v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1998).....	14
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> , 380 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1986).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Estate of Lamb</i> , 584 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa Ct.App. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988).....	10
<i>OCM Principal Opportunities Fund, L.P. v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 157 Cal.App. 4 th 835, 68 Cal. Rptr. 3d 828 (2007), as modified (Dec. 26, 2007).....	20
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 804 F.2d 116 (8 th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Wilden Clinic, Inc. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 229 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1975).....	18
<i>Winger v. CM Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 881 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2016)	13
<i>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	14, 15

Youngblut v. Youngblut, 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020) 21

Statutes

Iowa Code § 633 16

Iowa Code § 633A8

Iowa Code § 633.10 8, 11

Iowa Code § 633.10(1)8

Iowa Code § 633.10(2)-(5)9

Iowa Code § 633.160 10, 12

Other

36A C.J.S. Fiduciary, at 386-87 (1961)..... 17

50 C.J.S. Judgments § 813 (1997) 15

37 Am.Jur.2d *Fraud and Deceit*, section 145..... 19

70 A.L.R.3d 1344 (1976)..... 17

Black’s Law Dictionary 564 (5th ed. 1979) 16

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27..... 14

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874 comment a, at 300 (1979)..... 16
